GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1769
DUE FOR ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023

Job Creation in Industry and Services Sector
1769. SHRI NITESH GANGA DEB:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the job creation in Industry & Services sector in India is far more than the
countries like-Bangladesh, Indonesia, Vietnam and China from 1991 to 2021 as published in
the World Bank report recently; and

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the data on the above-mentioned countries during the
above said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) and (b) According to the World Bank database, the shares of employment in industry and
services sectors in India and some other countries, for 1991 and 2021, are as follows:

Industry | Services

Percent of total employment (modelled on ILO estimate)
1991 2021 1991 2021
Bangladesh 12.51 21.71 23.46 41.2
Brazil 23.37 20.63 57.86 69.68
China 21.40 28.24 18.9 47.35
India 14.92 25.34 21.58 30.70
Indonesia 14.29 21.76 33.46 49.25
Malaysia 31.59 28.26 46.08 62.09
South Africa 27.23 17.26 50.33 61.45
Thailand 15.69 22.51 23.04 45.90
Vietnam 8.40 33.13 16.55 37.82

Source: World Bank; https.//data.worldbank.org/
Note: List of countries is organised alphabetically
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